Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
KC'S BAR (TENS)

AGENDA
Tuesday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 3 December 2013 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Brian Eagling

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 December 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5  REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 48)

Application for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) under section 100 of the Licensing
Act 2003 (the Act) for KC’s Bar 155 Billet Lane, Hornchurch RM11 1UR.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 December 2013

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons 01708 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY
EVENT NOTICE)

This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration.

Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 
[...]
epresentation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,

representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it

Page 4



considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1

9.2

9.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1

The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any

person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any

Page 5



information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



_ Agenda Item 5
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

5

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 December 2013

Subject heading: KC’s Bar

155 Billet Lane Hornchurch RM11 1UR
Two TEN submissions

Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House

X 2692

This temporary event notice (TEN) has been given by Mr Thomas Rowlatt under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act). The notification was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 8™ November 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the premises

KC’s Bar is located in Billet Lane on the outskirts of Hornchurch town centre. The
vicinity surrounding the premises is a mixture of residential and commercial properties.
Emerson Park railway station is in the immediate area. KC'’s Bar operates under the
authority of a premises licence. A copy of the premises licence is provided for reference.

Details of the TEN

Mr Rowlatt is the premises user with regard to this TEN. He seeks to provide regulated
entertainment, late night refreshment and supply alcohol on Sunday 29" December
2013 between 01:00 and 02:00. The effect of this will be to extend the normal Saturday
night hours by one hour. The event is indicated to be a ticket only private event
although the submission does not clarify how tickets are to be allocated or whether they
will be available on the door to members of the public.

Comments and observations on the notification

The premises user submitted the TEN in the correct manner and in a timely fashion. Mr
Rowlatt holds a personal licence and is the DPS at the premises.

There was one objection notice made against this TEN from a responsible authority,
namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson who gave his objection notice in
accordance with s.104(2) of the Act.

Options open to the sub-committee when determining this TEN are to:

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3" Dec 2013

e approve the TEN as submitted

e impose one or more conditions on the TEN if those conditions are also imposed
on the premises licence [s.106A(2)]

e issue a counter notice preventing the TEN'’s occurrence [s.105(2)(b)]

Responsible authority’s objection notice

Mr Gasson’s grounds for submitting this objection notice are based upon the prevention
of public nuisance licensing objective. Mr Gasson indicates that there are ongoing
noise issues from the premises and that the hours requested in this TEN are contrary to
Havering’s licensing policy 12.

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

Page 8



Havering

unrm LONDON BOROUGH | RE@EHVED

0 !; NOV 2013
Temporary Event Notice l : ?—‘1 g

Before completing this notice please read the guidance notes at the end of the notice. If you are completing this
notice by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written or typed in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You should keep a copy of the completed notice for your records. You must send at least one copy of this notice
to the licensing authority and additional copies must be sent to the chief officer of police and the local authority
exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises are situated. The licensing
authority will give to you written acknowledgement of the receipt of the notice.

I, the proposed premises user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to
carry on a temporary activity at the premises described below.

1. The personal details of premises user (Please read note 1)

1. Your name

Title M Mrs I MissLd Ms L
[...]
 notices you have given (Please read note 13)

Have you previously given a temporary event notice in respect of any premises | Yes | No
for events falling in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now X O
giving this temporary event notice?

(Please mark an “X” in the box that applies to you)

If answering yes, please state the number of temporary event notices you have

given for events in that same calendar year L"'
Have you already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in Yes | No
which the event period: O
a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

b) begins 24 hours or less after

the event period proposed in this notice?

(Please mark an “X” in the box that applies to you)

6. Associates and business colleagues (Please read note 14)

Has any associate of yours given a temporary event notice for an event in the Yes | No
same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving a temporary event | []
notice?

(Please mark an “X” in the box that applies to you)

If answering yes, please state the total number of temporary event notices

(including the number of late temporary event notices, if any) your associate(s)

have given for events in the same calendar year

Has any associate of yours already given a temporary event notice for the same Yes | No
premises in which the event period: O X
a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

b) begins 24 hours or less after

the event period proposed in this notice?

(Please mark an “X” in the box that applies to you)

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities | Yes | No
given a temporary event notice for an event in the same calendar year as the O X
event for which you are now giving a temporary event notice? (Please mark an

“X” in the box that applies to you)

If answering yes, please state the total mumber of temporary event notices your

business colleague(s) have given for events in the same calendar year.

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities | Yes | No
already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in which the event | [J >

period:

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or

b) begins 24 hours or less after

the event period proposed in this notice?

(Please mark an “X” in the box that applies to you)

Page 12



7. Checklist (Please read note 15)

I have: (Please mark the appropriate boxes with an “X” )

Sent at least two copies of this notice to the licensing authority for the area in which the
premises are situated

Send a copy of this notice to the chief officer of police for the area in which the
premises are situated

Sent a copy of this notice to the local authority exercising environmental health
functions for the area in which the premises are situated

If the premises are situated in one or more licensing authority areas, sent at least one /
copy of this notice to each additional licensing authority

If the premises are situated in one or more police areas, sent a copy of this notice to 1
each additional chief officer of police

If the premises are situated in one or more local authority areas, sent a copy of this
notice to each additional local authority exercising environmental health functions

QQEEB&BQ

Made or enclosed payment of the fee for the application

e
=

Signed the declaration in Section 9 below

8. Condition (Please read note 16)

It is a condition of this temporary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities
described in Section 3 above include the supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made by or
under the authority of the premises user.

9. Declarations (Please read note 17)

The information contained in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I understand that it is an offence:

(i) to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in connection with this temporary event
notice and that a person is liable on conviction for such an offence to a fine up to level 5 on the
standard scale; and

(ii) to 
[...]
n is unable

to drink without assistance b

6. The responsible pe
(@) where any o
consumption

having been

than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied
eady for sale or supply in a securely

ml or 35 ml; and

ml; and

aware of the availability of these measures.

older or club premises certificate holder shall ensure
licy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or

ii) still wine in
stomers are m

ire individuals who appear to the responsible person to
be under 18 ye age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

8. If at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out
a security activity each such individual must be licensed by the Security Industry
Authority.

3of7

Misc. Act./008334/PJJ04141
e Page 17



Annex 2 — conditions consistent with the operating schedule

=Y

10.

11.

13.

14.

Signs shall be displayed on the premises showing the opening times.

Two door supervisors shall be on duty at the front entrance of the venue from
20:00 to 15 minutes after closing time Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays and
during non-standard timings.

Notices shall be displayed on the premises requesting customers to leave the
venue quietly having respect for the local residents.

Crime Prevention notices shall be displayed.

Members of staff shall be fully aware of the licensing objectives and Health and
Safety regulations.
A noise limiter shall be fitted and in use when the prem
be set and sealed by a qualified council officer.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that noise and
a nuisance to nearby properties.
The rear door of the premises shall only be u
the evening when the premises is open for.li
Staff shall regularly monitor the d anti-social
behaviour.
No deliveries to the premises a@ 3 ce between
20:00 and 08:00.

is open. This must
ration do not cause

particularly during

maintained and kept
[...]
 of plans
which should form part of the ‘system file’. Any alteration to the system should
only be carried out after consultation with and written approval of Havering
Police and the Licensing Authority.

The premises licence holder shall implement a written drugs policy. This shall
detail the strategies to minimise the use and supply of illegal drugs within the
premises. The drugs policy shall include a structured training programme
covering the issues relevant to the misuse of drug relation to licensed
premises which shall be delivered to all staff. This po shall be approved in
writing by Havering Police.
The designated premises supervisor shall hold a Natio
Awareness qualification run by the BIl or simi

Certificate of Drugs
ody.
Signs shall be
prominently displayed advising that Challenge 2 tion at the entry
door and the bar. Only a photo drivin of of age card
with the ‘PASS’ logo/hologram shal hard bound

: Police or

All door supervisors working o ises or whilst engaged in the
dispersal of patrons at the close of b all wear ‘high visibility clothing
The premises licence ent a written queue management

policy. All queuing ¢
prevents noisy or
nuisance to neig
Licensing Authorit
The premises licen

all be managed in such a way that

ent a written dispersal policy to move
mediate vicinity in such a way as to
e to neighbours both residential and

al behaviour and crime and disorder. The policy
ing by the Licensing Authority.

Id internally only and no music or speakers shall be
of the premises.

uate training to enable them to prevent customers
causing ise when they leave the premises and prominent, clear
notices sha ayed at all points where customers leave the building
instructing them to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises
and the area quietly.

The specification and orientation of all speakers shall be agreed with the
Licensing Authority/responsible authority.

6 of 7

Page 20



Annex 3 — conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

=Y
.

No drinks shall be taken outside after 23:00.

2. The premises may provide licensable activity in accordance with the following

non-standard timings:

(i) authorised licensable activity may be provided from the start of permitted
hours on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day;

(ii) authorised licensable activity may be provided from the commencement of
normal hours until 01:00 on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, St George’s Day
and Sundays preceding a bank holiday.

Annex 4 — premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of tf
Havering. The plans reproduced below are not

ondon Borough of

‘::-_u- 'l;

— __-':._EI' =1l
e

T st |1 ?— 3|

Al 1
b—m 'il Lyl
|i' :E':- .'IE ,n|_
= T ]

i —
b4 u
e '1"|..""'_hI
- ¥
I -
& |
i - r
ol o

7 of 7

Misc. Act./008334/PJJ04141
e Page 21



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 008334

Premises details

Postal address of premises

KC’s Bar
155 Billet Lane Hornchurch RM11 1UR

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not a i ili
Licensable activities authorised by the lice

Ql eshment, supply of alcohol

Films, live music, recorded music,

The times the licence authorise out of able activities

ic, sup of alcohol
—09:00 to 23:00
D to 00:00

09:00 to 01:00

3:00 to 00:00
day — 19:00 to 01:00

Late night refreshment
hursday — 23:00 to 00:00
y & Saturday — 23:00 to 01:00

The opening hou

Sunday to Wednesday — 09:00 to 23:30
Thursday — 09:00 to 00:30
Friday & Saturday — 09:00 to 01:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On supplies only
10f2

Page 22



Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Monty’s Bar Ltd
Unit 8 EIm Industrial Estate Church Road Harold Wood Romford RM3 0JU

Registered number of holder

08334127

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence

orises for the supply of
alcohol

Mr Thomas Callum Rowlatt

o~

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prc

Not apg

4 2 of 2

Misc. Act./008334/PJJ04141

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



AAAAAAAA
The National STREET
&Progeny Gazetieer GAZETTEER

Ee

Licensed Partner

Scale: 1:1000
Date: 05 August 2013 0 5 10 15 metres
Size: A4 L1

¢ Havering

London Borough of Havering

Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Page

DIGITAL MAP DATA (C) COLLINS BARTHOLOMEW

g (2013)




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



H a Ve r i n q Public Protection

- e Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
amiiet LONDON BOROUGH Suelealdi s

Please call: Marc Gasson

From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist Telephone: 01708 432777
Fax: 01708 432554
To: Paul Jones-Licensing Officer. email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk

Textphone 9: 01708 433175

My Reference : MDG/013295
Your Reference :

Licensing Act 2003-Application For Temporary Date; 1 INovember. 2015

Event Notice 29/12/2013.
KC’s Bar, 155 Billet Lane, Hornchurch, Essex.

| refer to the above application and would advise that | object to any extension in the hours
of licensable activities above that which already exists for the premises on the following
grounds:-

1. Ongoing noise issues from the premises.

Noise from KC’s Bar has been the subject of a prolonged investigation by the Public
Protection Service and despite numerous interventions made this culminated in the
service of Abatement Notices in respect of Noise Nuisance upon the then owners
premises dated the 8" August 2011. The main issues are the noise from loud
amplified music played at the premises and the noise from patrons raised
voices/shouting whilst outside in the seating area at the front of the premises.
Despite the service of the abatement notice and working with the owners of the
premises in terms of sound reduction measures and management controls the
Council has continued to receive complaints from nearby residents. The premises is
still the subject of noise monitoring on the Council’s Out-Of-Hours Noise Service.
The enclosed database records, reference NOU1928 details the ongoing issues
with noise from KC’s Bar (see document MDG1). The records show both officer
evidence and that of residents of the ongoing problems with regards to noise from
the venue and public orders issues witnessed.

2. Application for the temporary event notice is contrary to the Council’s
Licensing Policy 12-Hours with respect to “mixed use” areas

Under this guidance Licensing Policy 12 the LLA is committed to protecting the
amenity of residents and businesses in the vicinity of licensed premises. Applications
for hours set out below in this policy will generally be granted subject to not being
contrary to other policies in the statement of licensing policy. Applications for hours
outside the hours listed will be considered on their merits.

Regulated activities will normally be permitted:
o until 11.30 pm in residential areas

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards
amemo.doc - 013295\MG01498 Page 27



° until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
° no limits in leisure areas

We can see that an application to vary a premises’ existing hours which is outside the
policy’s guidelines will be considered on its merits. An application which seeks to go
beyond these guideline hours must successfully demonstrate that it should be considered
an exception to licensing policy 12’s guidelines. In other words, an application must
provide compelling evidence to support the view that policy 12 should not apply to the
application and that the amenity of residents and businesses in the vicinity of the licensed
premises would not suffer adversely should the application be granted.

It is my view that this application has failed to demonstrate this for the reasons provided
previously.

Further to this, KC’'s Bar lies in a vicinity comprised of commercial and residential
properties. This renders it a mixed use area. As such the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

3 December 2013 (10.30  - 11.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
Present at the meeting were Mr Tom Rowlatt and Mr Stephen Beaton representing 
the applicant. Mr Marc Gasson representing the Council’s Noise Nuisance Team. 
Mr Paul Jones Licensing Officer. 
 
Also present were the Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee.  
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (TEN) UNDER 

SECTION 100 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (THE ACT) FOR KC'S BAR 
155 BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH RM11 1UR  
 
 
PREMISES 
KC’s Bar 
155 Billet Lane 
Hornchurch 
Essex 
RM11 1UR 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Thomas Rowlatt 
14 Wallis Close 
Hornchurch 
Essex 
RM11 1FY 
 
Details of Application 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 December 
2013 

 

 

 

 

KC’s Bar is located in Billet Lane on the outskirts of Hornchurch town 
centre. The vicinity surrounding the premises is a mixture of residential and 
commercial properties.   
 
Mr Rowlatt is the premises user with regard to this TEN. He seeks to 
provide regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and supply alcohol 
on Sunday 29th December 2013 between 01:00 and 02:00.  The effect of 
this will be to extend the normal Saturday night hours by one hour.   
 
TEN requirements: 
 

Supply of alcohol; provision of regulated entertainment; 
late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday 29 December 2013 01:00 02:00 

   

 
Grounds of Objection 
 
There was one objection notice made against the TENs application from a 
responsible authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson 
on 11 November 2013. 
 

Mr Gasson submitted an objection notice on behalf of Havering’s Environmental 
Health Service based upon his concerns in relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective. 
 

Mr Gasson’s objection notice outlined his concerns in relation to the potential for 
noise disturbance to nearby residents.  Mr Gasson’s objection notice also drew 
attention to Havering’s Licensing Policy 12 with regard to the hours during which 
regulated activities would normally be permitted at licensed premises in the 
borough. 
 
Details of Representations 
 
Public Health: - Mr Gasson, the Havering Noise Specialist officer appeared 
and reiterated his written objection against the applications. He stated that: 
 

 The close proximity of residential properties to the premises in 
question would mean that should the TENs be granted, it would 
increase the potential of noise disturbance being experienced by 
nearby residents later at night and into the early hours of the morning 
both from noise emanating from regulated entertainment within the 
premises and also as patrons enter/leave the premises. 

 Any extension beyond the current hours for regulated entertainment 
would conflict with the council’s licensing policy 12 for mixed 
commercial/residential use areas.  

 The sub-committee was also informed that the service had been 
made aware of complaints of noise disturbance raised in the period 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 December 
2013 

 

 

 

 

since 2011. Abatement Notices had been issued against the 
premises in August 2011. 

 The subcommittee was informed that there was documentary 
recording of these complaints.  

 The cases continue to be monitored by the Council’s Out-Of-Hours 
Noise Service.  

 Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant (Mr Rowlatt) responded to the points made by Mr Gasson.  
 
He stated that his premises had continued to work with the service to 
reduce any issues of public nuisance, and that there were in fact no on-
going noise issues. 
 
Mr Rowlatt confirmed that tickets for the TEN event were sold on a pre-
allocated basis. 
 
Mr Rowlatt also confirmed that he was happy to work within the conditions 
already applied to his premises licence should the sub-committee be 
minded to grant the TEN with the conditions in place. 
 
Mr Rowlatt also advised the sub-committee that the premises continued to 
refuse to allow patrons outside of the premises with drinks after 22.00 hours 
and that on the evening of the proposed TEN, anybody leaving the premises 
after 01.00 hours would be refused re-admission. 
 
The sub-committee were also advised that the doorstaff employed at the 
premises would remain on shift after the close of business to aid with the 
dispersal of patrons. 
 
 
Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 3 December 2013, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for KC’s bar is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 December 
2013 

 

 

 

 

Agreed Facts Whether the granting of the Temporary Event Notices 
would undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 

 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

That Noise Specialist Marc Gasson had raised an 
objection on the grounds of the potential of noise 
disturbance being experienced by nearby residents 
later at night and into the early hours of the morning 
both from noise emanating from regulated 
entertainment within the premises and also as patrons 
enter/leave the premises. Mr Gasson stated at the 
hearing that the main issue was the potential noise from 
patrons congregating outside. 
 
The subcommittee was of the view that there was little 
evidence of noise complaints linked to the premises. 
 
Mr Gasson accepted that with the condition offered by 
the applicant to refuse re-entry after 01:00 his objection 
had largely been addressed.  
 
The subcommittee was minded to attribute minimal 
weight to the issue of the complaints that were referred 
to at the hearing, any concern having been dealt with 
by the retention of the premises existing conditions, and 
assurances from the applicant at the hearing. 
 

 
  Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Noise Specialist 
in relation to the application, the Committee decided to grant the application 
for the following reasons: 
 

 Having regards to the light touch placed on TENs application and that 
the reason for this hearing was related to potential noise nuisance, 
yet there was scant evidence of any noise nuisance attributable to 
this premises before the Sub-Committee. 

 The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there was insufficient 
detail of the on-going complaints, or the number of complaints (or 
complainants), and they were not satisfied that granting the 
applications would undermine the licensing objective of prevention of 
public nuisance. 

 The Sub-Committee also noted the steps that the applicant was 
willing to put into place to minimise noise nuisance, being no drinks 
outside after 22:00, and no re-admission after 01:00, and his 
acceptance that the existing conditions will remain in force during the 
operation of the TEN. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 December 
2013 

 

 

 

 

 The Sub-Committee reminded the applicant of condition 30 of his 
premises licence which stated:  

The premises licence holder shall implement a written dispersal policy 
to move customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such 
a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours both 
residential and business and to make the minimum impact upon the 
neighbourhood in relation to potential nuisance, anti-social behaviour 
and crime and disorder.  The policy shall be approved in writing by the 
Licensing Authority. 

The existing licence conditions are to remain in force during the extra hour 
permitted by the TEN, and these are set out in the Statement of Conditions 
included with this decision notice.  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


